

Nos. 23-235 and 23-236

In the Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C., PETITIONER

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL PETITIONERS

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| I. Respondents lack Article III standing..... | 2 |
| A. Respondents fail to identify any doctor with a cognizable Article III injury | 2 |
| 1. Respondents have not identified any doctor who faces an imminent conscience injury..... | 3 |
| 2. Respondents’ remaining theories of injury fail..... | 9 |
| B. Respondents’ asserted injuries are not fairly traceable to FDA’s 2016 and 2021 actions | 10 |
| C. Respondents’ other standing theories lack merit | 13 |
| II. FDA’s actions were lawful..... | 15 |
| III. The district court’s remedy was improper..... | 22 |
| Conclusion | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Bours v. United States</i> , 229 F. 960 (7th Cir. 1915)..... | 21 |
| <i>Center for Responsible Sci. v. Hahn</i> , 809 Fed. Appx. 10 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 13 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... | 11 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).... | 2, 3, 8 |
| <i>Coalition for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius</i> , 671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) | 20 |
| <i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) | 10 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 20 |

II

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)..... | 19 |
| <i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023) | 10 |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... | 13 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto.</i> <i>Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 17 |
| <i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... | 15 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. One Package</i> , 86 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1936) | 21 |
| Constitution, statutes, and regulations: | |
| U.S. Const. Art. III | 1, 2, 9, 14 |
| Act of Mar. 3, 1873, ch. 258, 17 Stat. 598: | |
| 17 Stat. 598-599..... | 21 |
| § 2, 17 Stat. 599..... | 21 |
| § 3, 17 Stat. 599..... | 21 |
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 705 | 22, 23 |
| Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. 1395dd(d)(1)(B) | 6 |
| Rev. Stat. § 2491 (1875) (19 U.S.C. 135 (1925))..... | 21 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1461 note..... | 21 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355(d)(1)..... | 15 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355-1(f)..... | 20 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355-1(g)..... | 20 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355-1(g)(4)(B) | 22 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355-1(g)(4)(B)(i) | 19 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355-1(g)(4)(B)(ii) | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300a-7(c)(1)(B) | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300-7(d) | 5 |

III

| Regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------|
| 21 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 10.45(d)(1)(ii) | 13 |
| Section 314.105(c) | 15 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| <i>Application of the Comstock Act to the Mailing of Prescription Drugs That Can Be Used for Abortions</i> , 2022 WL 18273906 (Op. O.L.C. Dec. 23, 2022)..... | 21 |
| Cialis Labeling (Prescribing Information), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2018/021368s030lbl.pdf (Rev. Feb. 2018) | 7 |
| Danco Letter (Nov. 12, 2004) https://perma.cc/734R-LLSQ | 6 |
| Eliquis Medication Guide (Rev. Apr. 2023), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2021/202155s034lbl.pdf | 7 |
| Lara Marks, <i>Sexual Chemistry: A History of the Contraceptive Pill</i> (2001) | 22 |
| Paxil Medication Guide (Rev. Aug. 2023), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2023/020031s082lbl.pdf | 7 |
| REMS Modification Rationale Review (2021), https://perma.cc/W4U3-L38P | 12, 18 |
| Xanax Medication Guide (Rev. Jan. 2023), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2023/018276s059lbl.pdf | 7 |
| Xeljanz Medication Guide (Rev. Dec. 2021), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2021/203214s028,208246s013,213082s003lbl.pdf | 7 |
| Zelnorm Medication Guide (Rev. Mar. 2019), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2019/021200Orig1s015lbl.pdf | 7 |
